## **LEGISLATIVE BILL 102**

Approved by the Governor March 07, 2019

Introduced by Wayne, 13.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to the University of Nebraska-Lincoln; to amend sections 85-1,134 and 85-1,136, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change references from the Big Twelve Conference to the Big Ten Conference in provisions requiring payment of a stipend or restricting hours of participation for persons competing in intercollegiate athletics; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 85-1,134, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

85-1,134 Any person who competes in the sport of football for the University of Nebraska-Lincoln may be granted a stipend, the amount of which shall be determined by the university. In addition, the university may in its discretion grant a stipend to persons who compete in sports other than football which participate in Big <u>Ten Twelve</u> Conference competition.

Sec. 2. Section 85-1,136, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

85-1,136 Sections 85-1,131 to 85-1,137 shall become operative whenever laws granting a similar stipend or similarly restricting hours of participation are enacted in at least four other states which have teams that compete in the Big  $\underline{\text{Ten}}$   $\underline{\text{Twelve}}$  Conference or its successor.

Sec. 3. Original sections 85-1,134 and 85-1,136, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.